



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

JEFFERY J. SHELDON and ANDRAS)
KONYA, M.D., P.H.D.,)
)
Plaintiffs Below-Appellants,)
)
v.)
)
PINTO TECHNOLOGY VENTURES,)
L.P., PINTO TV ANNEX FUND, L.P.,)
PTV SCIENCES II, L.P., RIVERVEST)
VENTURE FUND I, L.P., RIVERVEST)
VENTURE FUND II, L.P., RIVERVEST)
VENTURE FUND II (OHIO), L.P., BAY)
CITY CAPITAL FUND IV, L.P., BAY)
CITY CAPITAL FUND IV CO-)
INVESTMENT FUND, L.P., REESE)
TERRY and CRAIG WALKER, M.D.,)
)
Defendants Below-Appellees.)

No.: 81,2019

APPEAL FROM THE
COURT OF CHANCERY
OF THE STATE OF
DELAWARE, C.A. No.
2017-0838-MTZ

**DEFENDANTS BELOW – APPELLEES INDEPENDENT DIRECTORS’
CORRECTED ANSWERING BRIEF**

POTTER ANDERSON CORROON LLP

Of Counsel:

BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
Danny David
Rebeca Huddle
One Shell Plaza
910 Louisiana Street
Houston, TX 77002
(713) 229-1234

Brian C. Ralston (No. 3770)
Jacqueline A. Rogers (No. 5793)
1313 North Market Street
Hercules Plaza
P.O. Box 951
Wilmington, DE 19899
(302) 984-6000

*Attorneys for Defendants Below-Appellees
Reese Terry and Craig Walker, M.D.*

Dated: May 17, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS	4
A. Parties and Relevant Non-Parties	4
B. Alleged Unlawful Conduct During July 2010 Financing	6
C. Three Years Later, Abbott Acquisition and Texas Action	9
D. Seven Years Later, Delaware Action.....	10
E. Court of Chancery Dismisses The Amended Complaint.....	11
ARGUMENT	13
I. THE DISMISSAL SHOULD BE AFFIRMED BECAUSE THE COURT OF CHANCERY CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT THE AMENDED COMPLAINT FAILS TO SUFFICIENTLY ALLEGE A CONTROL GROUP.....	13
A. Question Presented.....	13
B. Standard of Review.....	13
C. Merits of Argument.....	14
II. ALTERNATIVELY, THERE ARE MULTIPLE OTHER BASES UNDER RULE 12(B)(6) ON WHICH TO AFFIRM THE COURT OF CHANCERY’S DISMISSAL OF THE INDEPENDENT DIRECTORS. ...	17
A. Question Presented.....	17
B. Standard of Review.....	17
C. Merits of Argument.....	17
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>ACP Master, Ltd. v. Sprint Corp.</i> , 2017 WL 3421142 (Del. Ch. July 21, 2017)	15
<i>Buttonwood Tree Value Partners, L.P. v. R.L. Polk & Co.</i> , 2017 WL 3172722 (Del. Ch. July 24, 2017)	20
<i>Carr v. New Enter. Assocs., Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 1472336 (Del. Ch. Mar. 26, 2018)	22
<i>Cent. Laborers Pension Fund v. News Corp.</i> , 45 A.3d 139 (Del. 2012)	17, 23
<i>Cent. Mortg. Co. v. Morgan Stanley Mortg. Capital Holdings, LLC</i> , 2012 WL 3201139 (Del. Ch. Aug. 7, 2012)	13
<i>Cent. Mortg. Co. v. Morgan Stanley Mortg. Capital Holdings LLC</i> , 27 A.3d 531 (Del. 2011)	13
<i>Cinerama, Inc. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 663 A.2d 1156 (Del. 1995)	22
<i>In re Cornerstone Therapeutics Inc, Stockholder Litig.</i> , 115 A.3d 1173 (Del. 2015)	19, 20, 22
<i>El Paso Pipeline GP Co. v. Brinckerhoff</i> , 152 A.3d 1248 (Del. 2016)	14, 15
<i>Emerald Partners v. Berlin</i> , 726 A.2d 1215 (Del. 1999)	12
<i>Feldman v. Cutaita</i> , 951 A.2d 727 (Del. 2008)	13-14
<i>Gentile v. Rossette</i> , 906 A.2d 91 (Del. 2006)	14, 15
<i>Hamilton Partners, L.P. v. Highland Capital Mgmt., L.P.</i> , 2014 WL 1813340 (Del. Ch. May 7, 2014)	19, 20

<i>In re Hansen Medical, Inc. Stockholders Litigation</i> , 2018 WL 3025525 (Del. Ch. 2018)	11
<i>Malpiede v. Townson</i> , 780 A.2d 1075 (Del. 2001)	18
<i>McMillan v. Intercargo Corp.</i> , 768 A.2d 492 (Del. Ch. 2000)	18-19, 23
<i>McMullin v. Beran</i> , 765 A.2d 910 (Del. 2000)	21
<i>Orman v. Cullman</i> , 794 A.2d 5 (Del. Ch. 2002)	21
<i>Pinto Tech. Ventures, L.P. v. Sheldon</i> , 526 S.W.3d 428 (Tex. 2017)	7, 10
<i>In re Saba Software, Inc. Stockholder Litig.</i> , 2017 WL 1201108 (Del. Ch. Mar. 31, 2017)	20
<i>Sheldon v. Pinto Tech. Ventures, L.P.</i> , 2013 WL 12113789 (125th Dist. Ct., Harris Cty., Tex. Sept. 9, 2013)	9
<i>Solomon v. Armstrong</i> , 747 A.2d 1098 (Del. Ch. 1999)	21
<i>Wayne Cty. Emps.' Ret. Sys. v. Corti</i> , 2009 WL 2219260 (Del. Ch. July 24, 2009)	19
STATUTES	
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 102(b)(7)	18
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Supr. Ct. R. 8	17
Supr. Ct. R. 14(b)(v)	4
